T Ho Slo Te0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of Iundia

EXTRAORDINARY
AT [I—4U0g 3—37-WUg (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR | WehTioTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
|, 2854] =2 faoell, yphaw, feawX 2, 2016/3RE™UT 11, 1938
No. 2854] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY DECEMBER 2, 2016/AGRAHAYANA 11, 1938

Js& URds R ISHET HATAT
RIECCE]

s feoeh, 2 fegmR, 2016

P13, 3638(37).—IT, DT ARGR H, TRATT IR ISTANT UTArBRoT rfAf =, 1988 (1988 &7 68)
gRT 11 & ST SN DI T3 ARA ARPR b TP URIS AR SN FATAT DI ST H=T B3I 1097 (37),
TRIG 4 3T 2005, §RT S g HLIR I H I N HRT—1T (TH—31TR FaRE TR AR STAYR
qIgUTa Afed) & 9.200 fh.H. I 286.000 fHHA. TH BT Wre WRAT ISR ISR IIfdor (1 599 S99 99T
wierRRer Hefia fear mar 8) @1 | §;

IR I, FF TR A, I AT, R g, qRuEi 3R g1l & @uel & U & oy Yoo
HUBU TG ST ISART AMIRAE, 1956 (1956 BT 48) DI URT 9 & I Ud WAfdAAT P YA HRA Y,
ALHLA. 838(31), TRIG 5 AR, 2008 §RT I IASART Yodb (SR BT AR Td HUBYN) 99, 2008 I &
3R ST ATHLA. 950(37), ARRE 3 favTwR, 2010, AHLMA. 15(37), ARRT 12 THARY, 2011, ALBLA. 756(31), ARG
12 JFER, 2011 TAT WIHLA. 778(31), TRRT 16 AR, 2013, AHLI. 26(31), ARG 16 IR, 2014, HALBLI. 831(31),
ANRG 21 qIRR, 2014, ALHLA. 220(37), TRIG 23 #T€, 2015 IR ALHLA. 585(37), TRIG 8 S[H, 2016 §RT HLE
féy v &;

T 3N, BAII WHR, FI—FHI TR I, IS IR Yo (SR BT aeRer vd wugon) W,
2008 (T S9H S9& uwdrq “Sad Faq” defia fear o ) @ w3 @ e ufed i ot sifdfeam,
1956 (1956 T 48) I URT 7 ERI Udwd WfdIdl BT YANT HRd U, YAGERT O 9 PR 5T H AL 1U &
AR GUS & 89.000 fhH. ¥ 130.000 fHHAL (FAT @O & IUANT & forg T ARV 1 & W@ (1) H
faffde yeR & e+l W™ T o & WSl & SUANT ¥ WSd WS &I et orwrg 1.911 fHHL {8979 fHA. @
AT BT BIed (KW@ oFTs 60 Al & 31fdd B) iR d9®e o8 89.79 fo#. wfeal & forg ol (1) &
W (2) # fafafdse emR R @& 60 Uftwd @F ) ¥ (R S9H $9@ Uvalq MR &% Wdafid fkar mr )
Yob ISUEI bRl & IR UIMADBROT DI U ABING] & Aed A AT AWASTdR & AgH I I Yob bl FULI
PR TG WSHd PR & fAid—

5582 GI/2016 (1)



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

ARl 1
CIERECA I E N R a9 2007—08 & ferg ufer fa.An.
3P DI ATER &R (BUY #)

(1) @)
PR, S, I I Eed AlCY dTed 0.65
o aIIad daree, g ATl dIgd dTed 3ferar et 991 1.05
99 AT ¢h (IT g aTel) 2.20
A9 g arer AR s 2.40
aR fefor 7R (@A) a1 sref gfa T SuveR (31938 a1 3.45
IEYT AR (g9) (AR | BT g drel)
TS AMMHR Tt are+ (A1 A7 IfF g4 arel) 4.20

1. T oM & ARM P oY - IUEd AT AUEI Yoob, FHAIRIT Yo wiroT (WITSTTAl) W, U Yedb Aol

(wrraTret) @ forg fafafde we& @1 faa s 2q oed iR w3g g

3D ATl BT AT (A1)

awrs (fparfier ¥) R fag
3o Gd ©

R 8 ) ged
|3y @

* IRT-1Y & AR orel § I Are1, Tedd
I & e 90.176 fhA. W (FForga a99)

* IRT—1T & IHad ad & g9 At & e

99.800 f&HI. (fEoie= a=ioT) W

1911 (= W1 3 H T g
AT Bl TNTe 8.979 fh.HIL @l
BISR)

SR arofi—1
SfoaiRaa MR i
BT 60 Fferd

2 Sy @ sifaRed, Fr=faRed e, et o= 60 Wiex & AIfd® 8, & START & forw Wi ARt
DI ARTS DI AADBROT OIH 10 I IO PR TR B AHSE TF s H yRakid Hd gy, FfaRad Sia st
R ffaRad gew N weg iR e BRI

Tld WISl &1 JaRATA (d4w) TASH DY GHBH  dHEIl3 H | GSD Bl < o W)
gRafda  fey M =Q | 99ed @S | Yod Gd @
“HFIa @Y orars (). F) | (e )
* IR1T B SEHGR ool A T 8.979 89.790 IR IRO—1 H
Arel,  dgdid g9 @ Mac Sfectfaa MR
90.176 fH#. W (feomg a9 I BT 60 Ufrerd
* IRT—1Y & I RTel § I ARy
% de 99.800 fHH. (Soie a=9)
ry
Hd dHETR 89.790

* Il Yo WSl R AR] YAIGd—ed URATST B I+ &1 arars & fag g | s R S ared
I & fay gAredr god 90176 fEM. R Re@ Yo wirel R 9 8 Wi&fd SR W1 9Tl
AT & Iy I8 Yob 99.800 fH. Al R Rer@ Yo wIroll R <7 BRI |

** 60 Hiex W AP B THTs dlell IRTAT BT &bRT 74 YR g—

HY =T 60 HIex ¥ 31 &I oI TS daToll G
ot (fpAT) wTs (fp )
A GEZ
1 90.482 99.461 8.979
Gyl 8.979




[9MT I-EUS 3(ii)] A <hT TSI ¢ STHIOT 3

3. o @fth &1 oo Iife ared, IR—afiias wioHl & fou dofigd gam &1 iR 98 < e 3 99
frei™ier a@ & g H B BT 81, SHD oy ¥ 2016—17 & foly #1fe UTF &1 &% 235.00 /— UV (&7 4 If 0
®UY AE) RN IR §AH ISR IGHRT Yob (ST BT SFAERYT 3R FYEV) ¥, 2008 & YMaEI & AR TAH

qY HeeE fhar SR |

4, RIS @Ue R Jgarakll ag U Fafalad a)i R SR fham SITgar, sreife:
SECRUN] AT ThaRBT AT fafemm=rar @ erafe
B AT TN
UHREBT AT & oY Yo $T S A al e & 99g 9 AN Ee
03 &1 S—foreTe

5. o 1t # et o usar € 9 et # uofigd aiftiue ared (s wRfie & 39 adt I8 areet
Bl BISHR) & (ol Yob I #07 & forg a8 & oy FEiRd gedb &1 50% BT 990 & VA AIoige argi &
ST & folw oig Afdd s 1rar dawfousds dsd Sueed 7 &l |

6. S g3 argd el Aol & o FeiRa srgery wR @1 e Siffie YR W el AT BN S AD
e & dTeTd AT HIfeTdh al YR Afdd dI UH 3Mfd IR A oI q189 BT I IR TR Y9 BRI B
fou e Gueer voikil &1 U1 ol & Aif3e aredl R AN Yo & & AT b axIER Yob BT YA BRAT BT
IR S T IGHRT & I9d WUE P SUINT HR HI 99 ddb AT el s8Nl 9d dd b G Iife ared |
AfeH IR BT gel 7 a1 A |

7. it are=l ®1 4ofl, I8 Y 3l ¥R, ge—uw aredl &1 Sofl, |8 s, dafods T onfe A
|1 gRvmTd et # fafafdse aRvmomell & g gift |
8. IFd Al & W 12 & JTAR, ITANHAR Bl TSR & oY Yo DI &1 BT YR fHar SIgm |

9. FWR IR # Fer—3feaalRad, MR a¥ 2007—08 & oy uft fhairiicr Yo &1 MR R & MR W)
Jif3d Al 3 U STHarel aRdfa® gmsﬁ?%aﬁﬂwwaﬁqﬁaﬁﬁmﬁsﬂwwu@?ﬁwm
DI A TT [aa Rl @ M 5 @ AR S aiffe dR R GE R S &R aggeR S 3
TAT R AT & HH—A—HH (H—Udh FHRER—TF H YHIRIT fHaT S |

10. GRITSTAT B FFAT YOI AT 474841 BRIS BUU © | 4fd A 36, SF ARl BT IR0
USi & dels fe @ R 3l g fhy I 91l € 39 SR YSINTd dNTd H deofd 81 | i goiiTd anTd
DI AT W ARG o Q| WS g Redged B aell & gRT ST TS YSiNd AnTd Bl Rare
IGT QT 3R YOI ANTd @1 a¥gell 81 SfF & Uearq oy oY aTel ged &1 &)1 dl beiax 40% &
ST IR IaT ol & AR §9H alf¥e diR IR HeEe fhar ST |

[PT. <. HRIRTYT /13013 /560 / 31T / 16—17 / SIRAT TAMI—ATIRY ey (arfia)]
<férar <14, |ygad afed

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 2nd December, 2016

S.0. 3638(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.0. 1097(E) dated 04™ August 2005 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of
India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km 9.200 to km 286.000 (Jammu
Srinagar Section including Nagrota and Udampur Bypass) of National Highway No. 1A in the State of Jammu &
Kashmir to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E) dated the 5" Dec, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R. 950(E) dated 3rd December, 2010,
G.S.R. 15(E) dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R. 756(E) dated 12" October,2011 and G.S.R. 778(E) dated
16" December, 2013, G.S.R. 26(E) dated 16" January, 2014, G.S.R. 831(E) dated 21" November, 2014, G.S.R. 220(E)
dated 23rd March, 2015 and G.S.R. 585(E) dated o8t June, 2016 for collection of fee for use of sections of national
highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee at 60% of
the base rate specified in column (2) in Table 1 for net road section length of 1.911 km {excluding 8.979 Km of structure
(having length more than 60 m) with equivalent length of 89.79 km} (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”) for use of the
Two Lane section on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below for the use of Chenani-Nashri
section from km 89.000 to km 130.000 (New Alignment) of National Highway number 1A in the State of Jammu &
Kashmir and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
@) @)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 3.45
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable for use of two lane section at the following Fee
Plaza(s) for net road length specified for such Fee Plaza(s):
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee | Rate at which fee is payable
is payable
*At km 90.176 (design chainage) near village Mada , 1.911 (Excluding 8.979 km 60% of the base rates
Tehsil Chenani in Udhampur district of NH-1A length of structures indicated | mentioned in Table-1 above
*At km 99.800 (design chainage) near village Nashri in in Para-3 below)
Ramban district of NH-1A

2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures

having length more than 60m at the following Fee Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent
length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

3. Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length of structures** Equivalent Rate at which fee is
(in km) to be converted Road length payable
into equivalent road (in km)
length
*At km 90.176 (design chainage) near 8.979 89.790 60% of the base rates
village Mada , Tehsil Chenani in Udhampur mentioned in Table-1
district of NH-1A above
*At km 99.800 (design chainage) near
village Nashri in Ramban district of NH-1A
Total length 89.790

* The applicable user fee at both the fee plazas shall be for the same length of the project, the user fee for Srinagar
bound traffic shall be payable at Fee Plaza at Km 90.176, whereas, for Jammu bound traffic the fee shall be
payable at Fee Plaza at Km 99.800.

**Details of structure having length more than 60m is as under:

Structure having length more than 60 m
S. No.
Chainage (Km.) Length (Km.)
From To
1 90.482 99.461 8.979
Total 8.979




[T II—-®UE 3(ii) ] YR kT TSI+ STHIEROT 5

3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes
and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the fee plaza is Rs. 235.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty
Five only) for the year 2016-17 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National
Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

4. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity
one way journeys
allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time of payment
journey
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of payment
for fifty single journeys

5. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

6. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be entitled
to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

7. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

8. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

9. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

10. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 4748.41 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/560/C0O/16-17/GC Chenani-Nashri BOT(Annuity)]

DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. aitally s

NiShOk D!glta y signed b)_/

Nishok Kumar Paria

i o Date: 2016.12.06
Kumar Paria 19:19:08 +05'30"



		2016-12-06T19:19:08+0530
	Nishok Kumar Paria




